

Bhupender Singh Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

CWP No.6177 of 2020

11.03.2025 Present: M/s Abhimanyu Rathore and Poonam Gehlot, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajpal Thakur, Additional Advocate, for the respondents-State.

Mr. Ajeet Saklani, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

CMP No.136 of 2021

By way of this application, a prayer has been made for amendment of the petition, on the ground that there is a typographical error in the relief clause, wherein instead of mentioning Rule 87, inadvertently Rule 28 (8-A) stands mentioned.

Learned counsel for the applicant submits that the typographical error has crept in the petition, which is bonafide and in the light of the averments otherwise made in the Writ Petition, no prejudice shall be caused to anyone in case the application is allowed and the applicant is permitted to carry out necessary amendment in the Writ Petition.

As there is no opposition to the application,

the same is allowed, as prayed for. The applicant is permitted to carry out necessary amendment as mentioned in the application. The application stands disposed of. Amended Writ Petition is ordered to be taken on record.

CWP No.6177 of 2020

Having perused the averments made in the Writ Petition, as there is a challenge to the statutory rules in the relief clause, the Registry is called upon to place the Writ Petition before the appropriate Bench at the pleasure of Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

March 11, 2025
(Rishi)